## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

### **CHAPTER 143**

H.P. 1766 - L.D. 2447

AN ACT to Appropriate Funds Necessary for the Computerization of the Personnel Records of State Employees.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the on-going program to computerize the personnel record-keeping system for all state employees is in immediate need of additional funding for computer programming and related costs; and

Whereas, failure to complete this conversion program promptly will jeopardize the State's ability to comply with and implement the various collective bargaining agreements which the State has with unions representing state employees; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987, to the department listed, the following sum:

1986-87

### PERSONNEL, DEPARTMENT OF

Provides funds needed for the pro-

All Other

needed for the programming and other computer-related costs of the computerization of personnel records of state employees. \$100,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective October 24, 1986,

### **CHAPTER 144**

H.P. 1773 - L.D. 2450

AN ACT to Deorganize the Town of Benedicta.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. Deorganization of the Town of Benedicta. The Town of Benedicta in Aroostook County is deorganized, provided that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of the town shall survive for the purposes of prosecuting and defending all pending suits to which the town is, or may be, a party and all needful process arising out of such suits, including provisions for the payment of all or any judgments or debts which may be rendered against the town or exist in favor of any creditor.
- Sec. 2. Unexpended school funds. The treasurer of the town or any other person who has custody of the funds of the town shall pay to the State Treasurer all unexpended school funds, which together with the credits due the town for school purposes, are to be used by the State Tax Assessor to settle any school obligations contracted by the town before deorganization. Any unexpended school funds remaining with the State Treasurer after all the obligations have been met shall be added to the Unorganized Territory Education and Services Fund, as established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115.
- Sec. 3. Referendum; certificate to Secretary of State. The selectmen of the town shall submit this Act to the legal voters of the Town of Benedicta, by ballot at a special election to be held on or after February 15, 1987. This election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 2061 and 2065. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: